TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Ceros, Inc.	FORMERLY Crowd Fusion, Inc.	05/08/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Ceros Crowd Fusion Limited		05/08/2013	COMPANY: UNITED KINGDOM

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Venture Lending & Leasing VI, Inc.
Street Address:	104 La Mesa Drive, Suite 102
City:	Portola Valley
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94028
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MARYLAND

Name:	Venture Lending & Leasing VII, Inc.
Street Address:	104 La Mesa Drive, Suite 102
City:	Portola Valley
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94028
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MARYLAND

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3737569	SUPER ECO
Registration Number:	3729112	THIS PLANET MEANS THE WORLD TO US
Registration Number:	3785484	OBSESSABLE
Registration Number:	3877362	CROWD FUSION
Registration Number:	3717432	CEROS
Serial Number:	85701922	YOUR CONTENT, TO EVERYONE, ON ANYTHING,

TRADEMARK **REEL: 005024 FRAME: 0473**

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900254762

Fax Number: 4157774961

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 415 981 1400

Email: gkiviat@gmslaw.com
Correspondent Name: Jeffrey T. Klugman

Address Line 1: Four Embarcadero Center, Suite 4000
Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	48046/0051 T
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeffrey T. Klugman
Signature:	/Jeffrey T. Klugman/
Date:	05/09/2013

Total Attachments: 14

source=Ceros, Inc. and Ceros Crowd Fusion Limited - 67-0051#page1.tif source=Ceros, Inc. and Ceros Crowd Fusion Limited - 67-0051#page2.tif source=Ceros, Inc. and Ceros Crowd Fusion Limited - 67-0051#page3.tif source=Ceros, Inc. and Ceros Crowd Fusion Limited - 67-0051#page4.tif source=Ceros, Inc. and Ceros Crowd Fusion Limited - 67-0051#page5.tif source=Ceros, Inc. and Ceros Crowd Fusion Limited - 67-0051#page6.tif source=Ceros, Inc. and Ceros Crowd Fusion Limited - 67-0051#page7.tif source=Ceros, Inc. and Ceros Crowd Fusion Limited - 67-0051#page8.tif source=Ceros, Inc. and Ceros Crowd Fusion Limited - 67-0051#page9.tif source=Ceros, Inc. and Ceros Crowd Fusion Limited - 67-0051#page10.tif source=Ceros, Inc. and Ceros Crowd Fusion Limited - 67-0051#page11.tif source=Ceros, Inc. and Ceros Crowd Fusion Limited - 67-0051#page12.tif source=Ceros, Inc. and Ceros Crowd Fusion Limited - 67-0051#page13.tif source=Ceros, Inc. and Ceros Crowd Fusion Limited - 67-0051#page13.tif source=Ceros, Inc. and Ceros Crowd Fusion Limited - 67-0051#page13.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "Agreement") is made as of May 8, 2013, by and among CEROS, INC. and CEROS CROWD FUSION LIMITED (each a "Grantor" and together "Grantors"), and VENTURE LENDING & LEASING VI, INC. ("VLL6") and VENTURE LENDING & LEASING VII, INC. ("VLL7"), both Maryland corporations (sometimes referred to herein individually and together as "Secured Party").

RECITALS

- A. Pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement of even date herewith between Grantors, as co-borrowers, and Secured Party, as lender (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), Secured Party has agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial accommodations to Grantors (the "Loans") in the amounts and manner set forth in the Loan Agreement. All capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Loan Agreement.
- B. Secured Party is willing to make the Loans to Grantors, but only upon the condition, among others, that each Grantor shall grant to Secured Party a security interest in substantially all of such Grantor's personal property whether presently existing or hereafter acquired. To that end, Grantors have executed in favor of Secured Party the Loan Agreement granting a security interest in all Collateral, and are executing this Agreement with respect to certain items of Intellectual Property, in particular.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES HERETO AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. <u>Grant of Security Interest.</u> As collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance of all of Grantors' present or future Obligations, each Grantor hereby grants a security interest and mortgage to Secured Party, as security, in and to such Grantor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the following Intellectual Property, now owned or hereafter acquired by such Grantor or in which such Grantor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest (all of which shall collectively be called the "<u>Collateral</u>" for purposes of this Agreement):
- (a) Any and all copyrights, whether registered or unregistered, held pursuant to the laws of the United States, any State thereof or of any other country; all registrations, applications and recordings in the United States Copyright Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, and State thereof or any other country; all continuations, renewals, or extensions thereof; and any registrations to be issued under any pending applications, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Copyrights");
- (b) All letters patent of, or rights corresponding thereto in, the United States or any other country, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent of, or rights corresponding thereto in, the United States or any other country, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country; all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof; all petty patents, divisionals, and patents of addition; and all patents to be issued under any such applications, including without limitation the patents and patent applications set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents");
- (c) All trademarks, trade names, corporate names, business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, other source or business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and any applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, registrations,

recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, and reissues, extensions or renewals thereof, and the entire goodwill of the business of such Grantor connected with and symbolized by such trademarks, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit C attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks");

- (d) Any and all claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringement of any of the rights included above, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the intellectual property rights identified above;
- (e) All licenses or other rights to use any of the Copyrights, Patents or Trademarks, and all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights;
- (f) All amendments, renewals and extensions of any of the Copyrights, Trademarks or Patents; and
- (g) All proceeds and products of the foregoing, including without limitation all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the foregoing.

Notwithstanding the foregoing the term "Collateral" shall not include: (a) "intent-to-use" trademarks at all times prior to the first use thereof, whether by the actual use thereof in commerce, the recording of a statement of use with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or otherwise, but only to the extent the granting of a security interest in such "intent to use" trademarks would be contrary to applicable law or (b) any contract, instrument or chattel paper in which a Grantor has any right, title or interest if and to the extent such contract, instrument or chattel paper includes a provision containing a restriction on assignment such that the creation of a security interest in the right, title or interest of such Grantor therein would be prohibited and would, in and of itself, cause or result in a default thereunder enabling another person party to such contract, instrument or chattel paper to enforce any remedy with respect thereto; provided, however, that the foregoing exclusion shall not apply if (i) such prohibition has been waived or such other person has otherwise consented to the creation hereunder of a security interest in such contract, instrument or chattel paper, or (ii) such prohibition would be rendered ineffective pursuant to Sections 9-407(a) or 9-408(a) of the UCC, as applicable and as then in effect in any relevant jurisdiction, or any other applicable law (including the Bankruptcy Code or principles of equity); provided further that immediately upon the ineffectiveness, lapse or termination of any such provision, the term "Collateral" shall include, and such Grantor shall be deemed to have granted a security interest in, all its rights, title and interests in and to such contract, instrument or chattel paper as if such provision had never been in effect; and provided further that the foregoing exclusion shall in no way be construed so as to limit, impair or otherwise affect Secured Party's unconditional continuing security interest in and to all rights, title and interests of such Grantor in or to any payment obligations or other rights to receive monies due or to become due under any such contract, instrument or chattel paper and in any such monies and other proceeds of such contract, instrument or chattel paper.

- 2. <u>Covenants and Warranties</u>. Each Grantor represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:
- (a) Such Grantor has rights (as defined in the UCC) in the Collateral, except for Permitted Liens;
- (b) During the term of this Agreement, such Grantor will not transfer or otherwise encumber any interest in the Collateral, except for Permitted Liens and except for transfers otherwise permitted under the Loan Agreement;
- (c) To its knowledge, each of the Patents is valid and enforceable, and no part of the Collateral has been judged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, and no claim has been made that any part of the Collateral violates the rights of any third party;

- (d) Grantors shall deliver to Secured Party within thirty (30) days of the last day of each fiscal quarter, a report signed by Grantors, in form reasonably acceptable to Secured Party, listing (i) any applications or registrations that either Grantor has made or filed in respect of any patents, copyrights or trademarks, (ii) the status of any outstanding applications or registrations and (iii) any material change in the composition of the Collateral;
- (e) Each Grantor shall use reasonable commercial efforts to (i) protect, defend and maintain the validity and enforceability of the Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights (ii) detect infringements of the Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights and promptly advise Secured Party in writing of material infringements detected and (iii) not allow any material Trademarks, Patents or Copyrights to be abandoned, forfeited or dedicated to the public unless such Grantor deems it to be in the best interest of such Grantor's business;
- (f) Each Grantor shall apply for registration (to the extent not already registered) with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office, as applicable: (i) those intellectual property rights listed on Exhibits A, B and C hereto within thirty (30) days of the date of this Agreement; and (ii) those additional intellectual property rights developed or acquired by such Grantor from time to time in connection with any product or service, prior to the sale or licensing of such product or the rendering of such service to any third party (including without limitation revisions or additions to the intellectual property rights listed on such Exhibits A, B and C), except, in each case, with respect to such rights that such Grantor determines in its sole but reasonable commercial judgment need not be registered to protect its own business interests. Each Grantor shall, from time to time, execute and file such other instruments, and take such further actions as Secured Party may reasonably request from time to time to perfect or continue the perfection of Secured Party's interest in the Collateral. Each Grantor shall give Secured Party notice of all such applications or registrations; and
- (g) Each Grantor shall not enter into any agreement that would materially impair or conflict with such Grantor's obligations hereunder without Secured Party's prior written consent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. Each Grantor shall not permit the inclusion in any material contract to which it becomes a party of any provisions that could or might in any way prevent the creation of a security interest in such Grantor's rights and interests in any property included within the definition of the Collateral acquired under such contracts, except for provisions in such material contracts as are referenced in the last paragraph of Section 1 of this Agreement.

3. Further Assurances; Attorney in Fact.

- (a) On a continuing basis, Grantors will make, execute, acknowledge and deliver, and file and record in the proper filing and recording places in the United States, all such instruments, including appropriate financing and continuation statements and collateral agreements and filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the Register of Copyrights, and take all such action as may reasonably be deemed necessary or advisable, or as reasonably requested by Secured Party, to perfect Secured Party's security interest in all Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks and otherwise to carry out the intent and purposes of this Agreement, or for assuring and confirming to Secured Party the grant or perfection of a security interest in all Collateral.
- (b) Each Grantor hereby irrevocably appoints Secured Party as such Grantor's attorney-in-fact, with full authority in the place and stead of such Grantor and in the name of such Grantor, from time to time in Secured Party's discretion, to take any action and to execute any instrument which Secured Party may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, including (i) to modify, in its sole discretion, this Agreement without first obtaining such Grantor's approval of or signature to such modification by amending Exhibits A, B and C, hereof, as appropriate, to include reference to any right, title or interest in any Copyrights, Patents or Trademarks acquired by a Grantor after the execution hereof or to delete any reference to any right, title or interest in any Copyrights, Patents or Trademarks in which such Grantor no longer has or claims any right, title or interest, (ii) to file, in its sole discretion, one or more financing or continuation statements and amendments thereto, relative to any of the Collateral without the signature of such Grantor where permitted by law,

and (iii) after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, to transfer the Collateral into the name of Secured Party or a third party to the extent permitted under the California Uniform Commercial Code.

- 4. <u>Events of Default</u>. The occurrence of any of the following shall constitute an Event of Default under this Agreement:
 - (a) An Event of Default under the Loan Agreement; or
- (b) Grantors breach any warranty or agreement made by Grantors in this Agreement and, as to any breach that is capable of cure, Grantors fail to cure such breach within thirty (30) days of the sooner to occur of Grantors' receipt of notice of such breach from Secured Party or the date on which such breach first becomes known to Grantors.
- 5. <u>Amendments</u>. This Agreement may be amended only by a written instrument signed by both parties hereto, except for amendments permitted under Section 3 hereof to be made by Secured Party alone.
- 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute the same instrument.
- 7. Several Nature of Secured Party's Obligations and Rights; Pari Passu Security Interests. This Agreement is and shall be interpreted for all purposes as separate and distinct agreements between Grantor and VLL6, on the one hand, and Grantor and VLL7, on the other hand, and nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed a joint venture, partnership or other association between VLL6 and VLL7. Each reference in this Agreement to "Secured Party" shall mean and refer to each of VLL6 and VLL7, singly and independent of one another. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the covenants and other obligations of "Secured Party" under this Agreement are several and not joint obligations of VLL6 and VLL7, and all rights and remedies of "Secured Party" under this Agreement may be exercised by VLL6 and/or VLL7 independently of one another. The security interests granted by Grantor to each of VLL6 and VLL7 hereunder and under the Loan Agreement shall be deemed to have been granted and perfected at the same time and shall be of equal priority.

[Signature Pages Follow]

48046/0051 JTK/432276.3

[Signature page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the day and year first above written. GRANTOR: Address of Grantor: CEROS, INC. 41 East 11th Street By: New York, NY 10003 Name: Attn: Chief Executive Officer GRANTOR: Address of Grantor: CEROS CROWD FUSION LIMITED 90-92 Pentonville Road London, N1 9HS Name: United Kingdom Its: Attn: Chief Executive Officer SECURED PARTY: Address of Secured Party: VENTURE LENDING & LEASING VI, INC. 104 La Mesa Dr., Suite 102 By: Portola Valley, CA 94028 Name: Attn: Chief Financial Officer Its: SECURED PARTY: Address of Secured Party: VENTURE LENDING & LEASING VII, INC.

By:

Its:

Name:

104 La Mesa Dr., Suite 102

Attn: Chief Financial Officer

Portola Valley, CA 94028

[Signature page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the day and year first above written. **GRANTOR:** Address of Grantor: CEROS, INC. 41 East 11th Street By: New York, NY 10003 Name: Attn: Chief Executive Officer Its: **GRANTOR:** Address of Grantor: CEROS CROWD FUSION LIMITED 90-92 Pentonville Road By: London, N1 9HS Name: United Kingdom Its: Attn: Chief Executive Officer SECURED PARTY: VENTURE LENDING & LEASING Address of Secured Party: 104 La Mesa Dr., Suite 102 By: Portola Valley, CA 94028 Name: David Wanek Attn: Chief Financial Officer Vice President Its: SECURED PARTY: VENTURE LENDING & L Address of Secured Party:

By:

Its:

Name:

David Wanek

Viee President

48046/0051 JTK/432276.3

104 La Mesa Dr., Suite 102

Attn: Chief Financial Officer

Portola Valley, CA 94028

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

Description

Registration Number

Registration Date

SEE BELOW

N/A

N/A

Software

For purposes hereof, the term "Open Source License" means any license that requires, as a condition of use, modification and/or distribution of software subject to such license, that such software and/or other software combined and/or distributed with such software be (a) disclosed or distributed in source code form; (b) licensed for the purpose of redistribution or making modifications or derivative works; or (c) redistributable at no charge, including, without limitation, the GNU Public License, the Lesser GNU Public License, Apache, Mozilla, MIT license and other similar licenses for software that meet the "Open Source Definition" promulgated by the Open Source Initiative.

For purposes hereof, the term "Source Code" means the human readable computer code, scripts, libraries and other components that (a) contain, comprise or constitute an executable software application, program or component thereof; or (b) are necessary for the compilation or installation of executable object code, together with all documentation corresponding thereto, including, without limitation, all instructions, specifications, data file and element descriptions, control statements, routines, database calls, subroutines or other features and functions required for the proper use, operation, development, implementation, support, customization and maintenance thereof.

- 1. Fusion Core 2.0 Platform. Grantors own or hold valid rights to use all Source Code embodied in the Fusion Core 2.0 Platform, as follows.
- a. Core Components are the computer software programs, applications, architecture, algorithms and other Source Code developed and/or made available by the Grantors that is used in the basic educational edition of the Platform that is available to and may be downloaded for free by any individual consumer over the world wide web (the "General Public"), and can be used, for example, to run a personal blog or to perform other simple website construction functions. Core Components are subject to the BSD License and the other Open Source Licenses referenced below.
- b. Enterprise Components are the computer software programs, applications, architecture, algorithms and other Source Code developed and/or made available by the Grantors that is used in the high-end, high-performing functionalities of the Platform. This Source Code is proprietary to the Grantors.
- c. Server Management Tools are the computer software programs, applications, architecture, algorithms and other Source Code developed and/or made available by the Grantors that is used in the integration, configuration, database maintenance, and other server management tasks and services. This Source Code is proprietary to the Grantors.

48046/0051 JTK/432276.3

2. Fusion Core 2.0 Platform – Open Source Components

The Grantors use the following components subject to open source licenses (URLs for the licenses are below):

- 1. HTMLPurifier: for parsing web content, LGPL License
- 2. EvalMath: for mathematic formulas: Custom:

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions are met:

- a Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.
- b. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.
- c. The name of the author may not be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software without specific prior written permission.
- 3. HTMLDomParser: For parsing HTML, MIT License
- 4. HTMLPurifier: For cleaning HTML output, LGPL License
- 5. JavaScriptPacker, For compacting JavaScript, LGPL License
- 6. JsMin: for compacting Javascript, MIT License
- 7. Minify_CSS: for compacting CSS, BSD License
- 8. SimplePie: For parsing RSS feeds, BSD License
- 9. FCKEditor: WYSIWYG software,
 - * == BEGIN LICENSE ==
 - * Licensed under the terms of any of the following licenses at your * choice:
 - •
 - * GNU General Public License Version 2 or later (the "GPL")
 - http://www.gnu.org/licenses/gpl.html
 - * GNU Lesser General Public License Version 2.1 or later (the "LGPL")
 - * http://www.gnu.org/licenses/lgpl.html
 - * Mozilla Public License Version 1.1 or later (the "MPL")
 - * http://www.mozilla.org/MPL/MPL-1.1.html
 - * == END LICENSE ==
- 10. jQuery: for javascript development,

* Dual licensed under the MIT (MIT-LICENSE.txt)

* and GPL (GPL-LICENSE.txt) licenses.

Open Source License URLs:

MIT: http://www.opensource.org/licenses/mit-license.php

LGPL: http://www.gnu.org/licenses/lgpl.html

BSD: http://www.opensource.org/licenses/bsd-license.php

3. New Ceros Platform.

The Grantors own or holds valid rights to use all Source Code embodied in the New Ceros Platform, as follows.

- a. Publication Tools are the computer software programs, applications, architecture, algorithms and other Source Code developed and/or made available by the Grantors that are used in the general commercial release of the Ceros Platform to enable the production and publication of online magazines, brochures and catalogues. This Source Code is proprietary to the Grantors.
- b. The Production Portal is an interactive web-based portal that allows each Ceros customer to create, manage and deliver interactive content to its designated user group over the internet. Some of the Source Code used in the Production Portal is proprietary to the Grantors and some of it is subject to the BSD License and the other Open Source Licenses referenced below.

4. New Ceros Platform - Open-Source Components

The Grantor uses the following components subject to open source licenses (URLs for the licenses are included):

Open Source Code

```
freetype 2.4.2 - (FreeType BSD License - <a href="http://freetype.sourceforge.net/FTL.TXT">http://freetype.sourceforge.net/FTL.TXT</a>)
libxml2 2.2.7.7 - (MIT License)
libxlst 1.1.26 - (MIT License)
libpng 1.4.3 - (LIBPNG License - http://libpng.org/pub/png/src/libpng-LICENSE.txt)
libjpeg 6b - (Public Domain - http://www.ijg.org/files/README)
libtiff 3.9.4 - (Public Domain - http://www.libtiff.org/misc.html)
ImageMagick 6.6.3.7 - (Apache License Version 2.0)
ghostscript 8.71 - (GPL)
OpenSSL 1.0.0a - (Apache License - http://www.openssl.org/source/license.html)
mhash 0.9.9.9 - (GPL)
libmcrypyt 2.5.8 - (GPL)
mcrypt 2.6.8 - (GPL)
zlib 1.2.3 - (Public Domain - http://www.zlib.net/zlib license.html)
PHP 5.2.13 - (PHP License v3.01 - http://www.php.net/license/3 01.txt)
Zend Frame Work 1.9.10 - (New BSD License - http://framework.zend.com/license)
JQuery 1.4.2 - (MIT license)
JS Tree 1.0rc - (MIT License)
Monderizer 1.1.0 - (MIT License)
PHPExcel 1.7.4 - (Lesser GPL)
PEAR Excel Writer - (Lesser GPL)
```

SWFObject 2.2 - (MIT License)

Cairngen 2.1.1 - (MIT License)

swfmill 0.9.1 - (GPL v2 - http://www.gnu.org/licenses/old-licenses/gpl-2.0.html)

mtasc 1.12 - (GPL v2 - http://www.gnu.org/licenses/old-licenses/gpl-2.0.html)

Perl 5.8.8 - (Open Source Artistic License - http://dev.perl.org/licenses/artistic.html)

Python 2.7 - (PSF LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR PYTHON 2.7 - http://docs.python.org/license.html)

TET 2.3p2 - (Commercially Licensed)

lcms 1.19 - (MIT license)

asap framework - (Apache License Version 2.0)

arp framework - (MIT License)

TapkuLibrary - (Apache License, Version 2.0)

TouchJSON - (FreeBSD License)

ZipArchive - (New BSD License: http://www.opensource.org/licenses/bsd-license.php)

ZipKit - (BSD Style License: http://bitbucket.org/kolpanic/zipkit/)

Reachability - (BSD License: http://www.opensource.org/licenses/bsd-license.php)

ASIHTTPRequest - (BSD License: http://github.com/pokeb/asi-http-request/tree/master/LICENSE)

EGOImageLoading - (MIT License)

MySQL 5.1.51 (GPL v2 - http://www.gnu.org/licenses/old-licenses/gpl-2.0.html)

(b) Free for commercial use items

greensock tween libraries - (Bespoke License:

http://www.greensock.com/terms of use.html)

"Custom Badge" - Bespoke License, Free For Commercial use: www.spaulus.com

JSON - Bespoke License: http://stig.github.com/json-framework/api

5. Old Ceros Platform.

The Grantors own or hold valid rights to use all Source Code embodied in the Old Ceros Platform, which consists of a code base of publishing-related tools not necessary for the operations of the Grantor's business apart from the servicing of certain legacy contracts that are being allowed to term out before the customer is required to purchase the New Ceros Platform.

48046/0051 JTK/432276.3

EXHIBIT B

Patents

Description	Registration/Serial Number	Registration /Application Date
NONE		

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

Description	U.S. Registration/Application Number	Registration/Application Date
SUPER ECO	3,737,569	February 13, 2008
THIS PLANET MEANS THE WORLD TO US	3,729,112	February 13, 2008
OBSESSABLE	3,785,484	Mars 4, 2010
OBSESSABLE	3,703,404	May 4, 2010
CROWD FUSION	3,877,362	November 16, 2010
CEROS	3,717,432	December 1, 2009
	, ,	,
YOUR CONTENT, TO		
EVERYONE, ON ANYTHING. INSTANTLY.	N/A	N/A

Domain Name Registrations

ABSESABLE.COM

ABSESIBLE.COM

ABSESSABLE.COM

ABSESSIBLE.COM

BIGFUSION.NET

BIGFUSION.ORG

BIGFUSION.US

CANVASFUSION.COM

CASTFINITY.COM

CASTFUSION.COM

CEROS.COM

CEROSFUSION.COM

CEROSLAB.COM

CEROSLABS.COM

CFANDERSONCOOPER.COM

CFDAILY.COM

CFDRDREW.COM

CFEC2.COM

CFEC2.NET

CFELLENTV.COM

CFESSENCE.COM

CFEXTRATV.COM

CFLCTV.COM

CFTMZTOUR.COM

CHOWFUSION.COM

CONTENTSHIP.COM

CRASHFUSION.COM

CROWD-FUSION.COM

CROWD-FUSION.NET

CROWD-FUSION.ORG

CROWDAGE.COM

CROWDFLY.COM

CROWDFUSION.COM

CROWDFUSION.NET

CROWDFUSION.ORG

CROWDFUSIONINC.COM CROWDFUSIONLLC.COM

CROWDJAM.COM

DAMPER-3.COM

DAMPER-THREE.COM

DAMPER3.COM

DAMPERTHREE.COM

EVERYFUSION.COM

EVERYPUB.COM

FUSIONREADER.COM

GATHERABLE.COM

GATHERIST.COM

GATHERISTS.COM

GIRAFFEDB.COM IMMERSABLE.COM

ITSERVESYOURIGHT.COM

LEVELABLE.COM

48046/0051 JTK/432276.3 LEVELLABLE.COM

LMNTDB.COM

LMNTX.COM

MAKEFUSION.COM

MARCHFUSION.COM

MESMERABLE.COM

MODEFUSION.COM

NOWFUSION.COM

NOWFUSION.NET

NOWFUSION.ORG

NOWFUSION.US

OBCESSABLE.COM

OBCESSIBLE.COM

OBESSABLE.COM

OBSESABLE.COM

OBSESIBLE.COM

OBSESSABLE.COM

OBSESSABLE.INFO

OBSESSABLE.NET

OBSESSABLE.ORG

OBSESSABLE.US

OBSESSABLES.COM

OBSESSABLY.COM

OBSESSIBLE.COM

OBSSESABLE.COM

OBSSESIBLE.COM

OBSSESSABLE.COM

OBSSESSIBLE.COM

PERIPOLIA.COM

PERIPOLO.COM

POTAMUS.NET

PUBFINITY.COM

PULLFUSION.COM

PUSHFUSION.COM

READERX.COM

READFUSION.COM

SCOREABLE.COM

SHADOWDATABASE.COM

SHADOWDB.COM

SKILABLE.COM

SKILLABLE.COM

SPRUNGFRAMEWORK.COM

SUPERECO.COM

SUPERECO.INFO

SUPERECO.NET

SUPERECO.ORG TESTLAP.COM

THRILLABLE.COM

48046/0051 JTK/432276.3